

Appeal No. 22-1198

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

MAINE FOREST PRODUCTS COUNCIL; PEPIN LUMBER, INC.;  
STÉPHANE AUDET,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

PATTY CORMIER, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Maine Bureau of Forestry;  
AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of Maine,

Defendants-Appellants

---

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the District of Maine

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Nolan L. Reichl  
Joshua D. Dunlap  
Kellie MacDonald  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
Merrill's Wharf  
254 Commercial Street  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 791-1100  
[nreichl@pierceatwood.com](mailto:nreichl@pierceatwood.com)  
[jdunlap@pierceatwood.com](mailto:jdunlap@pierceatwood.com)  
[kmacdonald@pierceatwood.com](mailto:kmacdonald@pierceatwood.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT MAINE FOREST PRODUCTS COUNSEL .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PEPIN LUMBER, INC. ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The District Court correctly held the INA preempts the Act because of the irreconcilable conflict between the Act and federal H-2A program. ....	20
A.    The presumption against preemption does not apply because the Act plainly regulates immigration, rather than any subject of traditional state concern.....	22
B.    The Act not only stands as an immovable obstacle to the execution of federal immigration law under the H-2A program, it directly and purposefully frustrates it. ....	25
1.    The role of SWAs in the H-2A process does not grant states an effective veto over operation of the program within their borders. ....	28
2.    The Third Circuit’s decision in <i>Rogers v. Larson</i> provides highly persuasive authority.....	29
3.    The Court’s preemption analysis in <i>Natsios</i> controls. ....	32

4.	The H-2A program’s general requirement that employers follow state employment laws does not invite states to override federal law.....	33
5.	The Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> does not control.....	35
II.	The District Court correctly held that Plaintiffs have demonstrated a substantial likelihood of success on their equal protection claims. ....	37
A.	The District Court properly applied strict scrutiny.....	39
B.	The District Court correctly concluded that the Act is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest. ....	45
1.	The Act does not serve a compelling state interest. ....	45
a.	The State cannot identify a compelling interest. ....	45
b.	The Act does not advance the State’s asserted interest. ....	46
2.	The Act is not narrowly tailored.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aliessa ex rel. Fayad v. Novello</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1085 (N.Y. 2001) .....	43, 44
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	21
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capron v. Office of the Attorney General of Massachusetts</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	45
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	23
<i>Cobb v. Bd. of Counseling Prof'ls Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271 .....	30
<i>Corporate Technologies, Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 361 (1976).....	24
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	49

*Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero*,  
426 U.S. 572 (1976).....39

*Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin*,  
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....45

*Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne*,  
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....23

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 39, 40

*In re Griffiths*,  
413 U.S. 717 (1973).....39

*Kandamar v. Gonzales*,  
464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....41

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen*,  
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) .....41

*LeClerc v. Webb*,  
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 35, 36, 41

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*,  
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....46

*Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Massachusetts*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....23

*National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios*,  
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 25, 32, 33, 36

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....30

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*,  
432 U.S. 1 (1977).....39

*Piper v. Supreme Court of N.H.*,  
723 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1983).....46

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 40, 41, 42, 43

*Powers v. Harris*,  
 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....46

*Rhode Island Hospitality Association v. City of Providence ex rel. Lombardi*,  
 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....23

*Rivas Tenorio v. Liga Atletica Interuniversitaria*,  
 554 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1977).....40

*Robert v. Reno*,  
 25 Fed. Appx. 378 (6th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Rogers v. Larson*,  
 563 F.2d 617 (3rd Cir. 1977)..... 29, 30, 31, 36

*Sparkle Hill, Inc. v. Interstate Mat Corp.*,  
 788 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 19, 40, 48

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 45, 46

*State v. Bennett*,  
 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994 .....38

*Sudomir v. McMahon*,  
 767 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1985) .....44

*Sugarman v. Dougall*,  
 413 U.S. 634 (1973)..... 37, 39

*Toll v. Moreno*,  
 458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 2, 21

*United States v. Locke*,  
 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....22

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*,  
 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 19, 40, 48

*Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson*,  
568 U.S. 627 (2013).....22

**STATUTES**

10 M.R.S. § 2364-B ..... 14, 15  
12 M.R.S. § 8806 .....14  
12 M.R.S. § 9701 .....16  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3).....3  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V) .....3  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....3  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(26).....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 42, 43  
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1).....47  
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(A) ..... 5, 6, 26  
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B) ..... 5, 6, 26  
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(1) .....32

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 212.1(a).....4  
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(b)(4).....12  
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(b)(4)(i)(E).....12  
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(1)(i) ..... 7, 9, 29  
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(iii).....11



Page(s)

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(A) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(D) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(F)(1)(i).....5

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i)(F)(1)(ii) .....5

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(iii)(A) ..... 11, 24

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(vii)(B) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(11)(iii)(A)(1) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 274a(c)(9) .....4

8 C.F.R. § 274a(c)(14) .....4

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 .....3

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a).....3

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(9)..... 3, 11

8 C.F.R. § 655.103(a).....5, 6

20 C.F.R. § 653, Subpart F .....8

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(a)(1).....8

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(a)(2).....8

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(c).....28

20 C.F.R. § 655.100 ..... 6, 8, 28

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(a).....26

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c)..... 4, 43

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c)(4)..... 4, 43

Page(s)

20 C.F.R. § 655.120 .....7

20 C.F.R. § 655.121 ..... 6, 7, 26

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(a)(1) .....28

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(b)(1).....8

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(c).....8

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(d) .....8

20 C.F.R. § 655.122 .....7, 8

20 C.F.R. § 655.130(a).....9

20 C.F.R. § 655.135 ..... 9, 26

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(a).....8

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(d) .....8

20 C.F.R. § 655.143 .....6

20 C.F.R. § 655.143(b)(1).....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.143(b)(2).....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.143(b)(5).....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.153 .....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.156(a).....26

20 C.F.R. § 655.160 ..... 6, 9, 10, 29

20 C.F.R. § 655.161(a).....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.161(b) .....10

20 C.F.R. § 655.162 .....11

Page(s)

29 C.F.R. § 501.3(b) ..... 4, 43

73 Fed. Reg. 76891 (Dec. 18, 2008)..... 5, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 6883 (February 12, 2010).....6

75 Fed. Reg. 6903 (February 12, 2010).....6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A .....37

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 2 .....16

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, §16 .....16

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....21

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 17, 38, 39, 41

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....37

**LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS**

P.L. 280 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Commercial Driver’s License Reciprocity with Canada*, 54 Fed. Reg. 22392  
(May 23, 1989) .....22

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, *H-2A Temporary  
Agricultural Foreign Labor Certification Program 2010 Final Rule:  
Clarification of the Fifty Percent Rule* (October 1, 2020), available at  
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/oflc/pdfs/h2A\\_Temporar  
y\\_Agri\\_Clarification\\_fiftyPercentRule\\_2010.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/oflc/pdfs/h2A_Temporary_Agri_Clarification_fiftyPercentRule_2010.pdf) (last visited June 17,  
2022) .....9

[http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/bills/display\\_ps.asp?id=188&PID=14  
56&snum=130&sec3](http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/bills/display_ps.asp?id=188&PID=1456&snum=130&sec3) .....15

<https://legislature.maine.gov/LawMakerWeb/summary.asp?paper=SP0076&SessionID=14> (legislative bill tracking).....12

*Identification of Foreign Countries Whose Nationals Are Eligible to Participate in the H-2A and H-2B Nonimmigrant Worker Programs*, 86 Fed. Reg. 215, 62562 (November 10, 2021).....5

Jenny-Brooke Condon, *The Preempting of Equal Protection for Immigrants?*, 73 Wash. & Lee. L. Rev. 77 (2016).....43

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, State Contacts for H-2A and H-2B Visas, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/foreign-labor/contact> (last visited June 6, 2022).....7
